Adjusted non controlling interest profit after tax (1,402) (2,548)

Adjusted profit after tax attributable to equity holders of the
Parent Company 26,806 35,904

Overview Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

Midwich Group plc� Annual report and financial statements 2024136

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

41. Restatements to prior year results continued
The change resulted in an increase in revenue and distribution costs of £9,670k. The Group
recognises software revenue on both a net agent and gross principal basis depending on the
circumstances of the sales. The Group has extended the amount of software sales that have been
recognised on a net agent basis with a corresponding decrease in the revenue recognised on a gross
principal basis. The change resulted in a decrease in revenue and cost of sales of £3,735k. There was
no impact on the reported profit after tax or earnings per share reported for 31 December 2023.

The impact of adopting these changes on the financial performance and position of the Group for
the comparative period is as follows:

2023
Previously
presented

£’000

2023
Impact of

changes
£’000

2023
Restated

£’000

Revenue 1,289,144 5,935 1,295,079

Cost of sales (1,072,675) 3,735 (1,068,940)

Gross profit 216,469 9,670 226,139

Selling and distribution costs (130,873) (9,670) (140,543)

Administrative expenses (51,029) — (51,029)

Other operating income 7,016 — 7,016

Operating profit 41,583 — 41,583

Share of profit after tax from associate 24 — 24

Other gains and losses — 4,494 4,494

Finance income 293 — 293

Finance costs (5,353) (4,494) (9,847)

Profit before taxation 36,547 — 36,547

Taxation (7,621) — (7,621)

Profit after taxation 28,926 — 28,926

Assets

Non-current assets

Investments 299 — 299

Goodwill 51,216 — 51,216

Intangible assets 117,009 — 117,009

Right of use assets 21,051 — 21,051

Property, plant and equipment 16,640 — 16,640

Derivative financial instruments — 2,031 2,031

Deferred tax assets 617 — 617

206,832 2,031 208,863

2023
Previously
presented

£’000

2023
Impact of

changes
£’000

2023
Restated

£’000

Current assets

Inventories 165,588 — 165,588

Derivative financial instruments 2,084 (2,031) 53

Trade and other receivables 223,826 (14,686) 209,140

Cash and cash equivalents 56,135 — 56,135

447,633 (16,717) 430,916

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (230,915) 14,686 (216,229)

Derivative financial instruments (26) (26)

Put option liabilities over non-controlling interests (21,958) — (21,958)

Deferred and contingent considerations (11,694) — (11,694)

Borrowings and financial liabilities (49,146) — (49,146)

Current tax (179) — (179)

(313,918) 14,686 (299,232)

Net current assets 133,715 (2,031) 131,684

Total assets less current liabilities 340,547 — 340,547

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (3,915) — (3,915)

Put option liabilities over non-controlling interests (743) — (743)

Deferred and contingent considerations (3,685) — (3,685)

Borrowings and financial liabilities (113,180) — (113,180)

Deferred tax liabilities (18,920) — (18,920)

Retirement benefit obligation — (1,562) (1,562)

Other provisions (3,960) 1,562 (2,398)

(144,403) — (144,403)

Net assets 196,144 — 196,144

42. Ultimate controlling party
As at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, Midwich Group plc had no ultimate controlling party.

Overview Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

Annual report and financial statements 2024� Midwich Group plc 137

Notes
2024

£’000

2023
(Restated)  1

£’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Investments 3 47,361 47,936

Receivables 4 95,256 100,807

Deferred tax 5 159 648

142,776 149,391

Current assets

Receivables 6 62 60

62 60

Current liabilities

Payables 7 (68) (1,027)

Net current liabilities (6) (967)

Total assets less current liabilities 142,770 148,424

[…]

Overview Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

Annual report and financial statements 2024� Midwich Group plc 141

Notes to the Company financial statements continued

11. Restatements to the prior year
The Company adopted new standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations, which are
effective from 1 January 2024. These include amendments to IAS 1 presentation of financial
statements. The new accounting standards did not have a direct impact on reported results.
However, in consideration of the new accounting standards and recent guidance of the Financial
Reporting Council the Company made presentational changes to the financial statements.

Comparatives have been restated as if changes had always been adopted. The changes are
reclassifications that do not alter the net financial performance or position previously reported. The
change relates to the reclassification of the Company’s intercompany debtor from a current asset
to a non-current asset.

The impact of adopting this change on the financial position of the Company for the comparative
period is as follows:

2023

Previously
 presented

£’000

Impact of
 changes

£’000
Restated

£’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Investments 47,936 — 47,936

Receivables — 100,807 100,807

Deferred tax 648 — 648

48,584 100,807 149,391

Current assets

Receivables 100,867 (100,807) 60

100,867 (100,807) 60

Current liabilities

Payables (1,027) — (1,027)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 99,840 (100,807) (100,807)

Total assets less current liabilities 148,424 — 148,424

Non-current liabilities (355) — (355)

Net assets 148,069 — 148,069

12. Ultimate controlling party
Please see note 42 of the Group’s financial statements to which these financial statements are
appended for details of the Company’s ultimate controlling party.

Overview Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

Midwich Group plc� Annual report and financial statements 2024142

Overview Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

Annual report and financial statements 2024� Midwich Group plc 143

Resolutions summary

Annual General Meeting
The notice convening the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) is set out on pages 145 to 148.
Resolutions 1 to 10 set out in the notice of the AGM deal with the ordinary business to be transacted